F o
BB b [ bl
S I i

i e R sl A S A V|
A REVIEW ON Liriomyza SPECIES AND

- THEIR NATURAL ENEMIES

I}I

BY

LEONARD JUDE ROHAN CROOS

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
| SRILANKA /
2004

AG

M

Project Report
Library - EUSL




ABSTRACT

This study was carried out from September 2004 to December 2004.The related
reference was collected from journals of Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka,
research report of Horticultural Research and Development [nstitute, Gannoruwa,
Journals of Indian Institute of Horticultural Research, Journals of Department of
Entomology and Nematology, University of Florida, Journals of Horticultural
research Center of Malaysia, leaflets of Potato Research Center, Philippines, J ournals
of department of Entomology, University'of California, several web pages and from
related references of books which are available in library, éastem university of Sri
Lank@\ Liriomyza species has a wide host range due to the polyphagous nature. So
this species affect most of the vegetable crops, valuable ornamental plants and wild

Crops.

| In this study characteristics of different types of the Liriomyza species available in
the world with special reference to Sri Lanka wére reviewed. The findings are used
to species differentiation. This study included host range, significances and
vulnerable stages of Liriomyza species. Liriomyzd species effectively developed

resistance ability against insecticides, because of that natural enemies act as a major

role in control measure. ?

¥

Liriomyza has a wide host range. In Sri Lanka several crops are attacked by
Liriomyza. Among them are cucurbits, legumes, cereals, fruit crops, tubers, minor
export crops and ornamentals. In these plants more than fourteen families are

attacked by Liriomyza huidobrensis, more than ten families by Liriomyza sativae and



more than seven families by Liriomyza trifolii. Family cruciferae is attacked by

Liriomyza brassicae, more than sixteen families by Liriomyza bryoniae.

Forty species of larval and pupal parasites have been reported from Liriomyza
species. This diverse complex of natural enemies at least eleven speciés of parasites
are from Liriomyza huidobrensis, twenty species of parasitoids and one pathogen are
from Liriomyza sativa, fourteen species of parasitoid are from Liriomyza trifolii,
three species of parasites are from Liriomyza brassicae, more than five species of
parasitoids are known from Liriomyza bryoniae. Families Braconidae, Eulophidae
and Pteromalidae are important parasitoicfs and dragonflies, chrysopids, spiders, ants

and true bugs are important predators of Liriomyza species.

T

1



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 01

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objectives of this study

CHAPTER 02

2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Taxonomy of Leaf miner 2
2.1.1 Family: Agromyzidae
2.1.1.1 Formal description (Adult)
2.1.1.2 Practical diagnosis (Larval stages)
2.1.2 Genus: Liriomyza oy
2.1.2.1 Formal description (Adult)
2.1.2.2 Practical diagnosis y

¥

2.1.2.3 Liriomyza species available in Sri Lanka
2.2 Agronomy of Liriomyza
2.2.1 Liriomyza huidobrensis

2.2.1.1 Distribution
2.2.1.2 Description

iv

Page No

iii
vi
viii

ix

~ 1 Ay O Oy Wh W un

10

10
10
10



o

2.2.1.2.1: Eggs

2.2.1.2.2 Larvae

22123 Puparia

2.2.1.2.4 Adult
2.2.1.3 Hosts
2.2.1.4 Damage
~ 2.2.1.5 Natural enemies
~ 22.1.6 Control
2.2.1.6.1 Insecticides .
2.2.1.6.2 Some specific cultural practices
2.2.1.6.3 Use of sticky traps
2.2.1.6.4 Plant Ash

riomyza sativae Blanchard
2.2.1 Distribution

2.2 Des_.cription
B 2002 1 Egg
2.2.2.2.2 Larva
2.2.2.2.3 Pupa
2.2.2.2.4 Adult
2.2.2.3 Host Plants

~ 2.2.2.4 Damage

2,6f_Control oy
-2;2.-2 .2.6.1 Insecticides
2.2.2.2.6.2 Cultural practices

iriomyza trifolii

2.3.2 Description
2232.1Egg
2.2.3.2.2 Larva
2.2.3.2.3 Pupae
2.2.3.2.4 Adult

11
12
12
13
14
15
16
16
16
17
17
18

19
19
19
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
25
25
29

26
26
26
27
27
28
28



2.2.3.3 Host Plants

2.2.3.4 Damage

2.2.3.5 Natural Enemies

2.2.3.6 Control
2.2.3.6.1 Insecticides
2.2.3.6.2Cultural practices

2.2.4 Liriomyza brassicae

2.2.4.1 Distribution

2.2.4.2 Description
2.2.4.2.1 Eggs
2.2.4.2.2 Larvae
2.2.4:2.3 Pupae
2.2.4.2.4 Adult
2.2.4.2.5 Behavior

2.2.4.3 Hosts

2.2.4.4 Damage

2.2.4.5 Natural Enemies

2.2.4.6 Control
2.2.4.6.1 Insecticides

2.2.5 Liriomyza bryoniae

2.2.5.1 Distribution

2.2.5.2 Description 4~
2.2.52.1 Eggs
2.2.5.2.2 Larva
2.2.5.2.3 Puparium
2.2.5.2.4 Adult

2.2.5.3 Host range

2.2.5.4 Damage

2.2.5.5 Natural Enemies

2.2.5.6 Control

2.2.5.6.1 Insecticide

Vi

31 .
32
33
34
34
32

36
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39

40
40
40
41
41
41
41
42
42
43
43
43



