PERMANENT REFERENCE

A REVIEW ON Liriomyza SPECIES AND

THEIR NATURAL ENEMIES

BD MEO

LEONARD JUDE ROHAN CROOS



FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRI LANKA

2004



ABSTRACT

This study was carried out from September 2004 to December 2004. The related reference was collected from journals of Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka, research report of Horticultural Research and Development Institute, Gannoruwa, Journals of Indian Institute of Horticultural Research, Journals of Department of Entomology and Nematology, University of Florida, Journals of Horticultural research Center of Malaysia, leaflets of Potato Research Center, Philippines, Journals of department of Entomology, University of California, several web pages and from related references of books which are available in library, Eastern university of Sri Lanka. *Liriomyza* species has a wide host range due to the polyphagous nature. So this species affect most of the vegetable crops, valuable ornamental plants and wild crops.

In this study characteristics of different types of the *Liriomyza* species available in the world with special reference to Sri Lanka were reviewed. The findings are used to species differentiation. This study included host range, significances and vulnerable stages of *Liriomyza* species. *Liriomyza* species effectively developed resistance ability against insecticides, because of that natural enemies act as a major role in control measure.

Liriomyza has a wide host range. In Sri Lanka several crops are attacked by Liriomyza. Among them are cucurbits, legumes, cereals, fruit crops, tubers, minor export crops and ornamentals. In these plants more than fourteen families are attacked by Liriomyza huidobrensis, more than ten families by Liriomyza sativae and

more than seven families by *Liriomyza trifolii*. Family cruciferae is attacked by *Liriomyza brassicae*, more than sixteen families by *Liriomyza bryoniae*.

Forty species of larval and pupal parasites have been reported from *Liriomyza* species. This diverse complex of natural enemies at least eleven species of parasites are from *Liriomyza huidobrensis*, twenty species of parasitoids and one pathogen are from *Liriomyza sativa*, fourteen species of parasitoid are from *Liriomyza trifolii*, three species of parasites are from *Liriomyza brassicae*, more than five species of parasitoids are known from *Liriomyza bryoniae*. Families Braconidae, Eulophidae and Pteromalidae are important parasitoids and dragonflies, chrysopids, spiders, ants and true bugs are important predators of *Liriomyza* species.

their against and elect & for a custopier type

CONTENTS

	Page No
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
CHAPTER 01	
2.2.1:0.4 Plant A.sh	
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Objectives of this study	4
A Committee of the Comm	4 19
CHAPTER 02	
20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE	. 5
2.1 Taxonomy of Leaf miner	5
2.1.1 Family: Agromyzidae	5
2.1.1.1 Formal description (Adult)	5
2.1.1.2 Practical diagnosis (Larval stages)	. 6
2.1.2 Genus: Liriomyza	6
2.1.2.1 Formal description (Adult)	6
2.1.2.2 Practical diagnosis	7
2.1.2.3 <i>Liriomyza</i> species available in Sri Lanka	7
	25
2.2 Agronomy of <i>Liriomyza</i>	10
2.2 rigionomy of 2miony2a	126
2.2.1 Liriomyza huidobrensis	10
2.2.1.1 Distribution	10
2.2.1.2 Description	10
Z.Z. I. Z. Dobet Priori	10

2.2.1.2.1 Eggs		11.
2.2.1.2.2 Larvae		12
2.2.1.2.3 Puparia		12
2.2.1.2.4 Adult		13
2.2.1.3 Hosts		14
2.2.1.4 Damage		15
2.2.1.5 Natural enemies		16
2.2.1.6 Control		16
2.2.1.6.1 Insecticides		16
2.2.1.6.2 Some specific cultural p	oractices	17
2.2.1.6.3 Use of sticky traps		17
2.2.1.6.4 Plant Ash		18
2.2.2 Liriomyza sativae Blanchard		19
2.2.2.1 Distribution		19
2.2.2.2 Description		19
2.2.2.2.1 Egg		19
2.2.2.2 Larva		20
2.2.2.2.3 Pupa		20
2.2.2.2.4 Adult	۸.	21
2.2.2.3 Host Plants		22
2.2.2.4 Damage		22
2.2.2.5 Natural Enemies	V	23
2.2.2.6 Control	*	25
2.2.2.2.6.1 Insecticides		25
2.2.2.2.6.2 Cultural practices	/	25
		VI.
2.2.3 Liriomyza trifolii		26
2.2.3.1 Distribution		26
2.2.3.2 Description		26
2.2.3.2.1 Egg		27
2.2.3.2.2 Larva		. 27
2.2.3.2.3 Pupae		28
2.2.3.2.4 Adult		28

2.2.3.3 Host Plants		31
2.2.3.4 Damage		32
2.2.3.5 Natural Enemies		33
2.2.3.6 Control		34
2.2.3.6.1 Insecticide	es	34
2.2.3.6.2Cultural pr	actices	35
2.2.4 Liriomyza brassicae		36
2.2.4.1 Distribution		36
2.2.4.2 Description		36
2.2.4.2.1 Eggs		36
2.2.4.2.2 Larvae		37
2.2.4.2.3 Pupae		37
2.2.4.2.4 Adult		37
2.2.4.2.5 Behavior		38
2.2.4.3 Hosts		38
2.2.4.4 Damage		38
2.2.4.5 Natural Enemies		39
2.2.4.6 Control		39
2.2.4.6.1 Insecticide	es s	. 39
2.2.5 Liriomyza bryoniae		40
2.2.5.1 Distribution		40
2.2.5.2 Description		40
2.2.5.2.1 Eggs		41
2.2.5.2.2 Larva	/	41
2.2.5.2.3 Puparium		41
2.2.5.2.4 Adult		41
2.2.5.3 Host range		42
2.2.5.4 Damage		42
2.2.5.5 Natural Enemies		43
2.2.5.6 Control		43
2.2.5.6.1 Imagaticida		43